Occupier
Roberts, James
Jolly, Tovel
Basham, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Wilkin, Wolsey, Russell
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Harrod, John
Harrod, John
Harrod, John
Cooper, William
Eagle, James
Bell, William
Pratt, Samuel
Pratt, Samuel
Pratt, Samuel
Dent, Edward
Bennett, William
Aldgate
Gibson
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Burgess, James
Burgess, James
Royal, James
Harpley, William
Tuck, Henry
Steed, Thomas
Carter, John
Barrin, John
Barrin, John
Tuddenham, J
Chinnery, Anne
Brightwell, George
Turner, P
Turner, J
Crisp, W
Jolly, Robert
Cock, John

Landowner
Armstrong, Edward
Barham, James
Basham, Robert
Basham, Robert
Basham, Robert
Basham, Robert
Basham, Robert
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beales, Francis
Beaumont & others
Beaumont & others
Beaumont & others
Beaumont, Edward
Berners, Lord
Berners, Lord
Berners, Lord
Bidwell, Leonard
Bidwell, Leonard
Burgess, James
Burgess, James
Burgess, James
Carr, Thomas
Carr, Thomas
Carr, Thomas
Carter, John
Chapman, Henry
Chapman, Henry
Chapman, Henry
Chinnery, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John

Plot

613
701
665
369
370
665
623
209
441
443
444
445
457
571
605
543
548
575
631
650
446
698
699
703
700
455
455
455
622
628
560
629
630
606
607
381
436
651
652
409
644
614
614
615
615
616
210

Remarks
Cottages, Yards, Gardens
Cottage & garden
House
Meadow
Meadow
House
Cottage & garden
Arable

Brick Kiln Plantation
Arable

Pightle

Arable

Arable

Pasture

House, garden
House

Arable

Arable

Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
House, garden
Pightle

Pightle

House, garden
Cottages
Cottages
Cottages

Crown Inn
Pightle

Arable

Arable

Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Meadow

Pasture

Pightle

House

Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Arable



Occupier
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Rome H
Green, J
Clarke, T
Carter, John
Spinks, R
Briston, T
Bennett, John
Bennett, John
Bennett, John
Harrod, W
Harrod, W
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
King, W
Garrard, W
Johnson, Robert
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, Edward
Jary, George
Chapman, Harriet
Dent, Edward
Dent, Edward
Dent, David
Beales,Francis
Beales,Francis
Beales,Francis
Beales,Francis
Bryant, W
Thompson, H
Dye, Robert
Dye, Robert
Dye, Robert
Fairchild, Richard
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Wiseman, R

Landowner
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Constable, John
Constable, John
Constable, John
Constable, John
Constable, John
Cook, James
Cook, James
Cook, Jane
Cook, Jane
Crane, James
Crane, James
Crane, James
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, David
Dent, Edward
Didlington Glebe
Didlington Glebe
Didlington Glebe
Didlington Glebe
Doe, John
Doe, John
Dye, Robert
Dye, Robert
Dye, Robert
Fairchild, Richard
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert

Plot
373
389
612
648
655
653
653
653
682
662
662
661
365
366
546
547
642
647
658
658
350
374
375
376
386
513
685
686
687
617
683
684
618
619
568
390
553
670
671
449
449
359
677
678
456
357
663
588

Remarks
Pasture
Fen
Meeting House
Arable
Farm House
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
House, garden, Offices
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Public House
Plantation
Allotment
Cottage & garden
Pightle
House, garden
Pightle
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Meadow
Outbuildings
Part allotment
Part allotment
Allotment in Church Fen
Pasture
Yard, garden and outbuildings
Meadow
House, garden
Maltings
House, warehouse, garden
House, garden
House, garden
Brew Office
Arable
Meadow
Pasture
Pightle
Farm House
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Meadow
Pightle
House
Cottage & garden
Meadow
Cottages, Yard, Workshop
Cottage & garden



Occupier
Steggals W
Windett, George
Bell, Thomas
Brooks, J
King, W
Spinks, Ann
Harpley, William
Whitmore, Thomas
Hunnibell, Hannah
Briston, Thomas
Fendick, William
Cadney, Jacob
Hemp, John
Hemp, John
Coates, Thomas
Pryer, Harry
Gould, William
Goose, W
Harrison, Robert
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq

Landowner
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Fendick, Robert
Fenton Charles,
Fenton, Charles
Fenton, Charles,
Fenton, Charles,
Firth, Martha
Fuller, Robert
Gill Garner & Thomas
Gill Garner & Thomas
Gill Garner & Thomas
Gill Garner & Thomas
Gould, William
Gould, William
Harrison, Robert
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq

Plot
588
588
588
588
588
588
586
586
586
586
643
451
584
602
585
585
579
579
577
394
411
412
413
418
422
426
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
454
500
505
537
539
540
541
556
557
569
604
649
688
696

Remarks
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottages, Gardens
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Pightle
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Plantation
Pasture
Farm house
Plantation
Pightle
Part allotment
Plantation
Plantation
Arable
Drove
Plantation
Clay pit allotment
Keepers Cottage
Arable
Pasture
Arable
Plantation
Pasture
Pasture
Garden
Pasture
Barn & Orchard
Arable
Plantation
Pasture
Mansion, Offices & Garden
Arable
Pasture
Garden



Occupier
Brunton, Payne
Jarred, Hannah
Jarred, Hannah
Jarred, Hannah
Jarred, Hannah
Jarred, Hannah
Jarred, Hannah
Jarred, Hannah
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Windett, James
Pryer, Ambrose
Pryer, Ambrose
Pryer, Ambrose
Carter, John
Gould, William
Browne, S
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Nurse, David
Pooly, John
Pooly, John
Pooly, John
Pooly, John
Pooly, John
Goose, Edward
Bird, James
Bennett, S A
Pearmain, James
King, SW
Chifney, Sarah
Brooks, Robert

Landowner
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq
Harvey, Thomas Esq

Plot
695
503
504
562
564
565
566
621
407
408
410
415
423
506
512
529
530
551
552
581
587
589
640
668
669
388
417
417
418
420
496
501
549
550
572
580
507
511
534
536
538
541
582
582
583
583
603
639

Remarks
Cottage
Pasture
Pasture
Arable
Arable
Yard
Arable
Farmhouse
Pasture
Pasture
Pasture
Pasture
Allotment
Arable
Pasture
Arable
Arable
Arable
Arable
Arable
Barn
Farmhouse
Pightle
Pightle
Farmhouse
Allotment in Church Fen
Cottages, Yards, Gardens
Cottages, Yards, Gardens
Pasture
Farmhouse
Arable
Arable
Pasture
Arable
Arable
Pasture
Pightle
Pasture
Arable
Arable
Farmhouse
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
House, garden
Cottage & garden



Occupier

Dye, T

Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Cock, John
Chandler, Charles
King, George
King, William
King, William
King, William
Walpole. Jonas
Walpole. Jonas
Johnson, Robert
Johnson, Robert
Johnson, Robert
Andrews, Mrs
Jolly, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
Youngs, J
Easter, R
Ashley, J
Gotts, S J
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Reeder, J
Elmer, SH
Cock, John
Joy, William
Joy, William
Joy, William
King, William

King, William (Butcher)

Manners, Richard

Landowner
Harvey, Thomas Esq

Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
Houchen, John
James, Gillus
James, Gillus
Johnson, Robert
Johnson, Robert
Johnson, Robert
Johnson, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William

Joy, William
Kenton. John
Kenton. John
Kenton. John
Kenton. John
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Kettle, James
Kimmons, Sarah
King, William
King, William
King, William
King, William
King, William
Manners, Richard

Plot
639
349
351
377
448
450
453
636
637
660
601
361
362
627
673
672
645
646
641
641
567
620
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
656
657
666
664
664
664
664
554
555
559
452
452
207
208
223
371
659
667
692

Remarks
Cottage & garden
Part allotment
Plantation
Meadow
Arable
Cottage & garden
Pightle
House
Pightle
Cottage & garden
House, garden
Part allotment
Meadow
Houde & pightle
House & Yards
Garden & Pightle
House, garden, Orchard
Arable

Cottage, Blacksmith, Shop & garden
Cottage, Blacksmith, Shop & garden

Workshops & yard
House, garden
Plantation
Plantation
Meadow
Plantation
Meadow

Meadow
Plantation

House, garden
Pightle

Drift

Cottages, Gardens
Cottages, Gardens
Cottages, Gardens

Cottages, Gardens
Pasture

Arable

Arable

Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Arable

Arable

Arable

Meadow

Cottage & garden
Pightle

Cottage & garden



Occupier
Noble, William
Noble, William
Noble, William
Noble, William
Noble, William
Royal, Thomas
Hooker S K
Scales, William
Anderson, W
Wing, J
Reeder, R
Hooker, John
Symonds, William
Symonds, William
Symonds, William
Symonds, William
Symonds, William
Symonds, William
Norman, Revd Charles
Barham, James
Pooly, Thomas
Pooly, John
Pooly, John
Pooly, John
Pooly, Thomas
Pooly, Thomas
Pooly, Thomas
Pooly, Thomas
Pooly, Thomas
Norman, Revd Charles
Norman, Revd Charles
Norman, Revd Charles
Upton, W
Gunstead, William
Poor persons
Poor persons
Barham, James
Royal, James
Fenton, S
Overton, John
Overton, John
Overton, John
Overton, John
Parish
Partridge, Henry Samuel
Pooly, Thomas
Pooly, Thomas
Pearmain, Joseph

Landowner
Manning, Henry
Manning, Henry
Manning, Henry
Manning, Henry
Manning, Henry
Manning, Henry
Manning, Henry
Moon, Mark
Morley, William
Morley, William
Morley, William
Morley, William
Nenton, William
Nenton, William
Nenton, William
Nenton, William
Nenton, William
Nenton, William
Norman, Revd Charles
Northwold Church
Northwold Church
Northwold Church
Northwold Church
Northwold Church
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Glebe
Northwold Town
Northwold Town
Northwold Town
Northwold Town
Northwold Town
Overton, Elizabeth
Overton, Elizabeth
Overton, John
Overton, John
Overton, John
Overton, John
Parish
Partridge, Henry Samuel
Partridge, Henry Samuel
Partridge, Henry Samuel
Pearmain, Joseph

Plot
402
403
404
424
425
578
578
634
447
447
447
447
364
561
574
626
679
680
691
611
372
508
509
510
570
573
383
384
385
689
690
382
563
576
609
610
611
635
635
558
632
674
675
598
211
212
213
367

Remarks

Meadow

Arable

House, garden
Allotment
Allotment
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage

Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Meadow

Arable

Arable

Arable

Pasture

Farm House
Paddock & Plantation
Garden

Meadow

Pasture

Pasture

Pasture

Pightle

Arable

Meadow
Meadow
Meadow

Church

Rectory
Plantation

Arable

Cottage & garden
Workhouse & garden
Garden & Pightle
House & School
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Arable

Pasture

Pasture

House

Engine house
Plantation

Drove

Arable

Meadow



Occupier
Pearmain, Joseph
Pearmain, Joseph
Pearmain, Joseph
Gould, J
Thorpe, R
DyeST
Pooly, John Junior
Harrod, John
Harrod, John
Germany, William
Pooly, John
Barhnham, George
Scales, Elizabeth
Scales, Elizabeth
Scales, Elizabeth
Jolly, Robert
Jolly, Robert
Scales, John
Scales, Elizabeth

Wilkinson, George & John

Pearmain, Dr J
Reeve, S

Overton, John
Surveyors of Highways
Surveyors of Highways
Graves, George
Graves, George
Graves, George
Graves, George
Graves, George
Graves, George
Thompson, Thomas
Thompson, Cater
Fuller, Thomas
Burton, W
Thompson, William
Chandler, H

Halls, J

Tibbett, William
Tuddenham, William
Tuddenham, William
Tuddenham, William
Thompson, Thomas
Coates, Charles
Turner, Philip

Pooly, John Senior
Harrison, K

Stear T

Landowner
Pearmain, Joseph
Pearmain, Joseph
Pearmain, Joseph
Pooly, John Senior
Pooly, John Senior
Pooly, John Senior
Pooly, John Senior
Roan, Thomas
Roan, Thomas
Roan, Thomas
Roan, Thomas
Roan, Thomas
Scales, Elizabeth
Scales, Elizabeth
Scales, Elizabeth
Scales, Thomas
Scales, Thomas
Scales, Thomas
Scales, William
Scott, Mary
Stratton, John
Stratton, John
Stratton, John
Surveyors of Highways
Surveyors of Highways
Thackery, Revd George
Thackery, Revd George
Thackery, Revd George
Thackery, Revd George
Thackery, Revd George
Thackery, Revd George
Thompson, Thomas
Thompson, Thomas
Thompson, Thomas
Thompson, Thomas
Thompson, William
Thompson, William
Thompson, William
Tibbett, William
Tuddenham, William
Tuddenham, William
Tuddenham, William
Tuddenham, William
Tuddenham, William
Turner, Phillip
Turner, William
Turner, William
Turner, William

Plot
368
624
625
542
542
542
599
387
401
596
597
600
378
380
633
391
405
591
379
638
681
681
360
326
437
327
329
330
331
333
341
693
693
694
694
595
595
595
702
590
594
697
592
593
545
421
416
416

Remarks
Meadow
Arable
House, garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
House
Allotment in Church Fen
Arable
Public House
Blacksmiths shop
House
Meadow
Meadow
House & pightle
Meadow
Arable
Cottage & garden
Meadow
House & pightle
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Meadow
Marl Pit
Clay Pit
Plantation
Hall Farm House
Plantation
Arable
Arable
Pasture
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Cottage & garden
Pasture
House, outbuildings & yard
Outbuildings
Cottage & Yards
Cottage & garden
Pasture
Cottage, Yards, Gardens
Cottage, Yards, Gardens



Occupier
Browning, Robert
Walpole. Jonas
Wells, Jonathan
Joy, William
Dye, Henry

Landowner
Turner, William
Webb, Robert
Wells, Jonathan
Wilkinson, George
Wright, Jane

Plot
544
363
676
340
608

Remarks
Cottage & garden
Meadow
Cottage & garden
Arable
House, garden



